District purchased commercial insurance to cover general liabilities. There were no significant reductions 
in coverage in the past fiscal year, and there were no settlements exceeding insurance coverage. 

NOTE 11 - LITIGATION 

At December 31, 2023, the District was involved in five hundred forty-six (546) property lawsuits. None of 
these cases involve monetary damages against the District. Any financial impact that could result from a 
judicial determination that reduces a property’s valuation will be experienced by the Brazoria County 
taxing units where the property is located.